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* Inbouwen in een high-voltage elektrische auto
of in een hybride auto mag uitsluitend door
gekwalificeerd personeel geschieden.
* De voorgeschreven kwalificaties variëren
naargelang het gebied.
* Neem de plaatselijk geldende wetgeving en de
wettelijk voorgeschreven richtlijnen met
betrekking tot service aan elektrische voertuigen
in acht.
* Het niet in acht nemen van deze instructie kan
tot ernstig letsel en dood leiden.

* Fitting in a HV electric car or hybrid vehic-le
must only be done by qualified personnel.
* The required qualifications may vary depending
on the region.
* Please observe the local legislation and legal
directives relating to service to electric vehicles.
* Disregarding these instructions may lead to
serious injuries or death.

* Der Einbau in ein HV Elektrofahrzeug/ Hybrid
darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal
durchgeführt werden.
* Die erforderlichen Qualifikationen variieren ja
nach Region.
* Beachten Sie die örtlichen Gesetze und
gesetzlichen Richtlinien bezüglich
Elektrofahrzeug-Service.
* Das Missachten dieser Anweisung kann zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.

* Le montage dans un véhicule électrique haute
tension (HV) ou un véhicule hybride ne peut être
fait que par du personnel qualifié.
* Les qualifications requises sont varient selon la
région.
* Respectez les loies locales et les directives
légales pour le service aux véhicules électriques.
* Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des blessures graves ou entraîner la
mort.

* Monteringen i ett HS-elfordon eller ett
hybridfordon få endast genomföras av
kvalificerad personal.
* Vilken kvalifikation som krävs kan variera från
region till region.
* Beakta alla lagar och bestämmelser som gäller i
respektive land samt alla lagliga direktiv som
gäller för servicearbeten på elfordon.
* Om detta inte beaktas fi nns risk för mycket
allvarlig kroppsskada eller livsfara.

* Indbygningen i et HV elektrisk køretøj eller
hybridkøretøj må kun gennemføres af kvalifi
ceret personale.
* De krævede kvalifikationer varierer afhængigt
af regionen.
* Læs og overhold de lokale love og de
lovmæssige bestemmelser vedr. service af
elektriske køretøjer.
* En manglende overholdelse af denne
instruktion kan føre til alvorlige kvæstelser, evt.
med døden til følge.

* La instalación en un vehículo híbrido o en un
vehículo eléctrico de alto voltaje solo puede ser
realizada por personal cualificado.
* Las calificaciones varían según la región.
* Tenga en cuenta las leyes locales y las pautas
legales con respecto al servicio del vehículo
eléctrico.
* Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se pueden
producir lesiones graves o la muerte.

© 4022070/29-10-2024/2



*L’installazioneinun’automobileibridaoppurein
un’automobileelettricaadaltatensione(HV)può
essereeseguitaesclusivamentedapartedi
personalequalificato.
*Lequalificazioninecessarievarianodaregionea
regione.
*Tenerecontodelleleggiedelledirettivevalide
alivellolocaleinrelazioneall’assistenzaperle
autoelettriche.
*Lamancataosservanzadiquesteistruzionipuò
causarelesionigravioppurelamorte.

*Montażwpojeździeznapędemelektrycznym
HVlubznapędemhybrydowymmożezostać

wykonanywyłącznieprzezwykwalifikowany
personel.
*Wymaganekwalifikacjemogąróżnićsięzależnie
odregionu,wktórymdokonywanyjestmontaż.
*Wymaganejestprzestrzeganielokalnych
przepisówprawnychidyrektywdotyczących
serwisupojazdówznapędemelektrycznym.
Nieprzestrzeganiepowyższychwskazówekgrozi
ciężkimiurazamiciałalubutratążycia.

*Asennuksenkorkeajännitesähköajoneuvoon
(HV)taihybridiajoneuvoonsaasuorittaavain
pätevähenkilöstö.
*Vaadittavapätevyysvaihteleemaakohtaisesti.
*Noudatasähköajoneuvonhuoltoakoskevia
paikallisialakejajalainmääräyksiä.
*Tämänohjeenlaiminlyöntivoiaiheuttaa
vakavanloukkaantumisentaikuoleman.

*Vestavbudoelektrovozidlanavysokénapětí
nebodohybridníhovozidlamůžeprovádětpouze
kvalifikovanýpersonál.
*Dledanéhostátusenezbytnápožadovaná
kvalifikaceliší.
*Přiservisníchčinnostechnaelektrovozidlech
postupujtedlemístníchzákonůazákonných
směrnic.

*Nedodržovánítěchtopokynůmůžemítza
následekvážnéúrazyasmrt.

*Abeépítéstegynagyfeszültségűvillamos
gépjárműbevagyegyhibridgépjárműbecsak
megfelelőképesítésűszemélyzethajthatjavégre.
*Aszükségesképesítésrégiórólrégióraváltozó.
Kérjük,vegyetekintetbeavillamosgépjárművek
szerivzelésévelkapcsolatoshelyitörvényeketés
törvényesirányelveket.
*EzenUtasításfigyelmenkívülhagyásasúlyos
vagyhalálossérülésekhezvezethet.

*МонтажвэлектромобильHVилив
гибридныйавтомобильможетпроизводить
толькоквалифицированныйперсонал.
*Уровеньнеобходимойквалификации
зависитотрегиональныхтребований.
*ОбратитеВашевниманиенарегиональные
законыидирективысогласно
законодательствуотносительносервисадля
электромобилей.
*Несоблюдениеданнойинструкцииможет
обусловитьтяжелыетравмыилипривестик
смертельномуслучаю.
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Fig. 1
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CMMax.:75kgMax.verticalload:100kg

Bolts/Nuts

10.9

10

Washers

Washer

Contact-lockWasher
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9. Затянуть все болты и гайки в соответствии со значениями,
указанными в таблице.

Для инструкций по снятию и установке деталей автомобиля,
обращайтесь к руководству для работников гаражей. Информацию о
монтаже и средствах крепления вы найдете в схеме.

Внимание
* Если потребуются изменения конструкции транспортного средства,
следует посоветоваться с дилером автомобиля.
* Если в точках прикрепления имеется слой битума или
противошумовой материал, его следует удалить.

* Сведения о максимально допустимой массе буксируемого прицепа Вы
можете получить у дилера автомобиля.
* При сверлении следите за тем, чтобы не задеть электропроводку и
линии тормозной цепи и подачи горючего.
* Удалите (если они имеются) пластмассовые затычки из приваренных
гаек.
* После монтажа крюка следует хранить настоящее руководство в
комплекте с технической документацией автомобиля.
* Фирма Brink не отвечает за ущерб, являющийся прямым или
косвенным следствием неправильного монтажа, в том числе
использования неподходящих инструментов и применения иного
способа монтажа или других средств, чем предписано в инструкции,
либо неправильного истолкования настоящей инструкции по монтажу.
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*Pokudjemístomontážeopatřenoasfaltovýmnátěremnebovrstvou
nátěrusnižujícíhluk,odstraňteje.
*Proinformaciomaximálnímnákladupovolenémktaženíseobraťtena
svéhoprodejce.
*Přivrtánídbejtezvýšenépozornosti,zejménacosetýčeelektrických,
brzdovýchapalivovýchkontaktů.
*Pokudjsounamaticíchbodovéhosvařováníplastovávíčka,odstraňteje.
*Pomontážiuschovejtetentomanuálkostatnímdokladůmvozidla.
*SpolečnostBrinkneodpovídázapříméaninepříméškodyzpůsobené
nesprávnoumontáží,včetněpoužitínevhodnýchnástrojů,použitíjiných
metodmontážeaprostředků

Szerelésiútmutató

Mielőttrögzítenéazeszközt,ellenőrizzeatípustáblát,hogyarögzítési
útmutatóalapjánmelyikábraalkalmazandó.

1.Távolítsaelajárműrőlazütközőtésazütközőrúdra.Azütközőrúdramár
nemleszszükség.Lásdazábrát1.
2.Távolítsaelaműanyagelemeketafeltüntetettmódon.
3.Vegyükleahővédőpajzsot.
4.HelyezzeelazAtámasztékotésillesszeaBésCpontokhoz,majdszerelje
felazegésztárgyatlazánfelcsavarva.
5.HelyezzeelazDtámasztékotésillesszeaEésFpontokhoz,majdszerelje
felazegésztárgyatlazánfelcsavarva.
6.IllesszeazGkereszttartótazAésDtartókközéazHésIpontokban,majd
húzzamegujjalarögzítéseket.
7.Tegyevisszaaz1,2és3.lépésbeneltávolítottdarabokat.
8.HelyezzefelaJgömbalakúrögzítőt,azKillesztőlemezzelegyüttazL
pontokban.
9.Szorítsabeazösszesanyátéscsavartatáblábanfeltüntetett
csavarónyomatékig.

Ajárműalkatrészeinekszétszerelésiésösszeillesztésimódjátlásda
munkahelyikézikönyvben.Azösszeillesztésiútmutatótésazalkatrészek
csatlakoztatásimódjátlásdarajzon.

Fontos
*Amennyibenagépkocsinmódosításravanszükség,kérjünkfelvilágosítást
kereskedOEnktOEl.
*Amennyibenacsatlakozásipontokbitumennel,vagyzajcsökkentOE
anyaggalvanbevonva,ezekettávolítsukel.
*AjármıáltalmaximálisanvontathatómegengedetttehermértékérOEl
tájékozódjunkkereskedOEnknél.
*Fúrássoránügyeljünkarra,hogyelkerüljükazelektromos,afék-ésaz
üzemanyag-vezetékeket.
*Amennyibenponthegesztésselrögzítettanyákkaltalálkozunk,vegyükle
rólukamıanyagsapkát.
*AfelszerelésutánazútmutatótOErizzükagépjármıpapírjaivalegyütt.
*ABrinknemvállalfelelősségetanemmegfelelőszerelésbőlközvetlenvagy
közvetettmódonkövetkezőkárokért.Ezvonatkozikanemmegfelelő
szerszámokhasználatára,aleírtaktóleltérőmódszerekéseszközök
alkalmazására,valamintaszerelésiútmutatótévesértelmezésére.

Руководстводлямонтажа

Передтем,какначинатьмонтаж,требуетсяпроверитьтабличкус
типомизделиядлятого,чтобыопределитькакуюименноиз
иллюстрацийвинструкциипоустановкенужноиспользовать.

1.Снятьбампервместесобуфернымбрусомавтомобиля.Буферный
брусбольшенепонадобится.См.рисунок1.
2.Снятьуказанныепластмассовыечасти.
3.Снятьтеплозащитныйэкран.
4.ПоставитькронштейнAиприкрепитьеговточкахBиC,закрепивне
доконца.
5.ПоставитькронштейнDиприкрепитьеговточкахEиF,закрепивне
доконца.
6.УстановитьпоперечныйбрусGмеждуопорамиAиDвточкахHиI,
затянувкрепежныйматериалнедоконца.
7.Поставитьнаместодетали,снятыевовремяшага1,2и3.
8.УстановитькрюксшаромJ,вместесоштепсельнойплатойKвточках
L.

©4022070/29-10-2024/14

Torque Beforeyoustartthefittingyoumustcheckthetypeplatetodetermine
whichsketch,inthefittinginstruction,isapplicable.

1.M12x40(10.9)
*******M*E:120Nm*******M*P:105Nm
2.M12x40(10.9)
*******M*E:120Nm*******M*P:105Nm
3.M10x35(10.9)
*******M*E:45Nm*******M*P:45Nm
4.M12x65(10.9)
*******M*E:120Nm*******M*P:105Nm

©4022070/29-10-2024/7



Montage handleiding

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets in de handleiding van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stootbalk van het voertuig. De
stootbalk wordt niet meer gebruikt. Zie figuur 1.
2. Demonteer de aangegeven kunststof delen.
3. Demonteer het hitteschild.
4. Plaats steun A en bevestig deze op de punten B en C, monteer het geheel
los-vast.
5. Plaats steun D en bevestig deze op de punten E en F, monteer het geheel
los-vast.
6. Monteer de dwarsbalk G tussen de steunen A en D op de punten H en I,
monteer het geheel handvast.
7. Herplaats het onder punt 1, 2 en 3 verwijderde.
8. Monteer de kogelstang J inclusief stekkerplaat K op de punten L.
9. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig het tabel vast.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuigonderdelen het
werkplaatshandboek. Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen
de schets.

Belangrijk
* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient men
de dealer te raadplegen.
* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwezig
is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.
* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.
* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, remen
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt
* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.
* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* Brink is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect gevolg is
van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van niet-geschikte
gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de voorgeschreven
montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretatie van dit
onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

Fitting Instructions

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the bumper and the buffer beam from the vehicle. The buffer
beam will no longer be needed. See figure 1.
2. Remove the plastic sections as indicated.
3. Remove the heat shield.
4. Position support A and attach it at points B and C, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.
5. Position support D and attach it at points E and F, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.
6. Fit the cross beam G between supports A and D at points H and I and fit
the whole thing finger-tight.
7. Replace the items removed in step 1, 2 and 3.
8. Fit the ball hitch J , including socket plate K at points L.
9. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the table.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook. For
fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

Important
* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper –
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems do not
accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this
miscommunication.
* All measurements are in mm!
* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) “”of
the vehicle”“.

© 4022070/29-10-2024/8

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertów upewnić się czy w pobliżu nie znajdują
się przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewody
paliwowe.
* Wszystkie ubytki powłoki lakierniczej zabezpieczyć przed korozją.
* Należy wyjąć ewentualne plastikowe zaślepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakrętek.
* Stosować nakrętki oraz śruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.
* Utrzymywać kulę w czystości, oraz pamiętać o regularnym jej smarowaniu.
* Hak holowniczy zarejestrować w stacji diagnostycznej.
* Zastosowanie się do powyższych wskazań gwarantuje Państwu
bezpieczeństwo, niezawodność i sprawność naszego wyrobu przez cały okres
jego użytkowania.

Asennusohjeet

Ennen asennusta selvitä tyyppikilvestä, mikä asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistä autoa.

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri sekä iskunvaimenninpalkki.
Iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enää käytetä. Ks. kuva 1.
2. Irrota merkityt muoviosat.
3. Irrota lämpösuojus.
4. Aseta kannatin A ja kiinnitä se kohtiin B ja C, kiinnitä ne kaikki löyhästi.
5. Aseta kannatin D ja kiinnitä se kohtiin E ja F, kiinnitä ne kaikki löyhästi.
6. Kiinnitä poikittaispalkki G tukien A ja D väliin kohtiin H ja I, kiinnitä kaikki
käsin.
7. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1, 2 ja 3 osat.
8. Kiinnitä kuulavetolaite (hitch) J sekä pistorasialevy K väliin kohtiin L.
9. Kiristä kaikki pultit ja mutterit taulukon mukaisesti.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. työpaikalla käytetty
käsikirja. Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Tärkeää
* “”Ajoneuvoa”“ koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttävä neuvoa jälleenmyyjältä.
* Mikäli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tärinänestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetämää sallittua enimmäiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava
jälleenmyyjältä.
* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitä, että ei jouduta kosketuksiin sähkö-,
jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.
* Poista, “”mikäli olemassa”“, pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.
* Nämä asennusohjeet on asennuksen jälkeen säilytettävä yhdessä
ajoneuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.
* Brink ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epäsuoraan
aiheutunut väärästä asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien työkalujen
käytöstä, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
välineiden käytöstä sekä kyseisten asennusohjeiden väärintulkinnasta.

Pokyny k montáži

Před instalací je nutno zkontrolovat typový štítek, abyste zjistili, který
nákres v pokynech pro instalaci máte použít.

1. Odstraňte nárazník a nosník nárazníku z vozidla. Nosník nárazníku již
nebudete potřebovat. Viz schéma 1.
2. Dle návodu odstraňte plastové části.
3. Odejměte tepelný štít.
4. Umístěte vzpěru A a připevněte ji v bodech B a C, pak připevněte celou
tuto část aniž byste ji plně utáhli.
5. Umístěte vzpěru D a připevněte ji v bodech E a F, pak připevněte celou
tuto část aniž byste ji plně utáhli.
6. Umístěte příčný nosník G mezi podpěry A a D k bodům H a I a utáhněte
ručně tento celek.
7. Vyměňte díly odstraněné v kroku 1, 2 a 3.
8. Připevněte kulovou tažnou hlavici J včetně destičky se zásuvkou K k
bodům L.
9. utáhněte všechny matice a šrouby kroutivou silou uvedenou v tabulce.

Před demontáží a montáží částí vozidla konzultujte montážní příručku.
Montážní pokyny a metoda připevnění dle náčrtu.

Důležitý
* Pokud je potřeba provést na voze úpravy, obraťte se na svého prodejce.
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porelusodemétodosdemontajeymediosdistintosalosindicadosyporla
interpretaciónincorrectadeestasinstruccionesdemontaje.

Istruzioniperilmontaggio

Primadiiniziareilmontaggioverificarelaterghettaidentificativaper
determinarequaledisegno,presentenelleistruzioni,èapplicabile.

1.Smontareilparaurtielabarradalveicolo;labarranondovràpiùessere
montata.Vedifigura1.
2.Smontarelepartiinplasticaindicate.
3.Rimuovereloscudotermico.
4.PosizionareilsostegnoAefissarlimanualmenteincorrispondenzadei
puntiBedC.
5.PosizionareilsostegnoDefissarlimanualmenteincorrispondenzadei
puntiEedF.
6.MontarelatraversaGtraisostegniAeDefissarlamanualmentein
corrispondenzadeipuntiHeI.
7.Rimontarequantorimossoalpunto1,2e3.
8.Montarel’astadellasferaJ,completadipiastradicontattoKin
corrispondenzadeipuntiL.
9.Serraretuttiidadiebulloniallecoppiediserraggioindicateintabella.

Perlosmontaggioedilmontaggiodeicomponentidelveicoloconsultare
ilmanualetecnicodell’officina.Consultareildisegnoperilmontaggioed
idispositividifissaggio.

Importante
*Pereventualinecessariadattamenti“”delveicolo”“siconsigliadiconsultare
ilfornitore.
*Rimuoverelostratodimaterialeisolantedaipuntid’attacco.
*PerilpesocomplessivotrainabiledellaVostravettura,consultateilVostro
rivenditoreautorizzato.
*Praticandoifori,prestareattenzioneanondanneggiareicavielettrici,i
cavidelfrenoeicondottidelcarburante.
*Rimuovere,sepresenti,icoperchiettiinplasticadaidadidisaldaturaper
punto.

*Questaistruzionedimontaggiodeveessereallegataaidocumentidel
veicolodopol’installazionedelgancio.
*Brinknonpuòessereritenutaresponsabilepereventualidanni
direttamenteoindirettamentedovutiadunerratomontaggio,intendendo
conciòanchel’usodiattrezzinonidoneiel’usodimetodiemezzidi
montaggiodiversidaquelliprescritti,nonchéall’erratainterpretazionedelle
seguentiistruzionidimontaggio.

Instrukcjamontażu

Przedrozpoczęciemmontażunależysprawdzićtabliczkęznamionową,
abyustalić,któryzrysunkówznajdującychsięwinstrukcjimontażowej
należywykorzystać.

1.Zdemontowaćzpojazduzderzakwrazzebelkązderzakową,belka
zderzakowaniebędzieponownieużywana.Patrzrysunek1
2.Zdemontowaćzaznaczoneczęściwykonaneztworzywasztucznego.
3.Zdemontowaćosłonęcieplną.
4.UmieścićwspornikAiumocowaćgowpunktachBiC,lekkoprzymocować
całość.
5.UmieścićwspornikDiumocowaćgowpunktachEiF,lekkoprzymocować
całość.
6.ZamontowaćpoprzecznicęGmiędzywspornikamiAiDwpunktachHiI,
całośćlekkoprzymocować.
7.Ponownieumieścićto,cozostałozdemontowanewpunkcie1,2i3.
8.ZamontowaćdrągkuliJwrazzpłytązgniazdemwtykowymKwpunktach
L.
9.Dokręcićwszystkieśrubyinakrętkizgodnieztabelą.

Codomontażuimontowaniaczęścipojazduzapoznaćsięz
podręcznikiemwarsztatowym.Codomontażuiśrodkówmontażowych
zapoznaćsięzeschematem.

Uwaga
*Poprzejechaniu1000kmdokręcićwszystkieelementyskręcane.
*Usunięciamateriałuizolacyjnegozpowierzchnistykuzpunktów
mocowania.
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*Removetheinsulatingmaterialfromthecontactareaofthefittingpoints.
*Consultyourdealerforthemaximumtoleratedpullweightandballhitch
pressureofyourvehicle.
*Donotdrillthroughelectrical-,brake-orfuellines.
*Remove(ifpresent)theplasticcapsfromthespotweldingnuts.
*Thisfittinginstructionhastobeenclosedinthevehicledocumentsafter
fittingthetowbar.
*Brinkisnotliablefordamagecauseddirectlyorindirectlybyincorrect
assembly,includingtheuseofunsuitabletools,theuseofotherassembly
methodsandmeansthantheonesoutlined,andtheincorrectinterpretation
oftheseassemblyinstructions.

Montageanleitung

VorBeginndesEinbausistanhandderTypplakettederAnhängerkupp-
lungfestzustellen,welcheEinbauskizzeindieserMontageanleitungdie
richtigeist.

1.DieStoßstangeeinschließlichdesStoßbalkensvomFahrzeug
abmontieren.DerStoßbalkenwirdnichtmehrbenötigt.SieheAbbildung1.
2.DieangegebenenKunststoffteileentfernen.
3.DasHitzeschildabmontieren.
4.DieHalterungAanlegenundbeidenPunktenBundCbefestigen.Alles
halbfestmontieren
5.DieHalterungDanlegenundbeidenPunktenEundFbefestigen.Alles
halbfestmontieren
6.DenQuerträgerGzwischendenHalterungenAundDbeidenPunktenH
undIhalbfestanbringen.
7.DasunterAbschnitt1,2und3Entferntewiederanbringen.
8.DieKugelstangeJeinschließlichSteckdosenplatteKbeidenPunktenL
montieren.
9.AlleSchraubenundMutterngemäßdenAngabeninderTabelle
festdrehen.

FürdieDemontageundMontagevonFahrzeugteilendas
Werkstatt-HandbuchzuRateziehen.FürdieMontageunddie
BefestigungsmitteldieEinbauskizzezuRateziehen.

Wichtig
*Für(eine)eventuellerforderlicheAnpassung(en)“”desFahrzeugs”“istder
HändlerzuRatezuziehen.
*ImBereichderAnlageflächenmußUnterbodenschutz,Hohlraumkonser
vierung(Wachs)undAntidröhnmaterialentferntwerden.
*VordemBohrenprüfen,daßkeine,dorteventuellvorhandeneLeitungen
beschädigtwerdenkönnen.
*AlleBohrspäneentfernenundgebohrteLöchergegenKorrosionschützen.
*EntfernenSie“”fallsvorhanden”“,diePlastikkappenvondenPunkt
schweißmuttern.
*FürdashöchstzulässigeZuggewichtunddererlaubteKugeldruckIhres
FahrzeugsistIhrHändlerzubefragen.
*DieQuetschmutternmüssennacheinemspäterenlösenderMuttern
gegenneueausgetauschtwerden,daansonstendieSicherungswirkung
nichtmehrgarantiertist!
*BrinkhaftetnichtfürSchäden,diealsdirekteoderindirekteFolgeeiner
nichtordnungsgemäßenMontageauftreten,darunterfallenauchdie
BenutzungvonungeeignetenWerkzeugen,anderealsdievorgeschriebenen
MontageverfahrenundMontagemittelsowieeinefehlerhafteInterpretation
derbetreffendenMontageanweisung.

Instructionsdemontage

Avantdecommencerlemontageveuillez,vérifierlaplaquesignalétique
del’attelageafinded’identifierrl’illustrationcorrespondantedansla
noticedemontage.

1.Déposerlepare-chocsduvéhiculeycomprislatraverse;latraversenesera
plusutilisée.Voirlafigure1.
2.Démonterlespartiesenplastiqueindiquées.
3.Déposerlebouclierthermique.
4.PositionnerlesupportAetlefixeràl’emplacementdespointsBetC,
monterl’ensemblesansserrer.
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5. Positionner le support D et le fixer à l’emplacement des points E et F,
monter l’ensemble sans serrer.
6. Monter la barre transversale G entre les supports A et D sur les points H et
I, monter l’ensemble sans serrer.
7. Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 1, 2 et 3.
8. Monter la barre de la rotule J y compris la prise électrique K sur les points
L.
9. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au tableau.

Pour le montage et le démontage des pièces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant. Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les
moyens de fixation.

Importante
* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consulter
le concessionnaire.
* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d’anti-tremblement qui recouvre
éventuellement les points de fixation.
* Pour connaître le poids de traction maximum et le poids en flèche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.
* Veiller en perçant à ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.
* Retirer “”si présents”“ les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.
* Cette notice de montage doit être conservée à bord du véhicule après
montage de l’attelage.
* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d’un montage incorrect, y compris
l’utilisation d’outils inappropriés et l’utilisation d’un mode d’emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d’une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage. ‍

Monterings anvisningar

Innan du startar monteringen måste du kontrollera typskylten för att
kunna bedöma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska användas.

1. Demontera stötfångaren inklusive stötranden från fordonet, stötranden
förfaller. Se figur 1.
2. Demontera de angivna plastdelarna.
3. Avlägsna värmeskölden.
4. Positionera stöd A och montera det vid punkt B och C, fäst sedan det hela
utan att dra åt ordentligt.
5. Positionera stöd D och montera det vid punkt E och F, fäst sedan det hela
utan att dra åt ordentligt.
6. Fäst tvärbalk G mellan hållarna A och D vid punkterna H och I utan att dra
åt helt.
7. Montera de delar som demonterades under punkt 1, 2 och3.
8. Montera kulstången J inklusive kontaktplattan K vid punkterna L.
9. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen.
Se verkstadshandboken för demontering och montering av fordonets
delar. Se figuren för montering och monteringsmaterial.

Viktig
* Kontakta återförsäljaren om fordonet eventuellt bör modifieras.
* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stötdämpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlägsnas.
* Kontakta din återförsäljare för ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillåtna
kultryck.
* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bränsleledningarna
inte skadas.
* Avlägsna de små plastlocken - om dessa finns - från punktsvetsmuttrarna.
* Efter att draget är monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsammans
med bilens övriga dokument.
* Brink är inte ansvariga för skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt av
felaktig montering, inklusive användning av olämpliga verktyg, andra
monteringsmetoder och processer än de som beskrivs, samt felaktig
tolkning av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

Monteringsvejledning

Inden du starter montage, skal du se på typeskiltet, hvilken tegning i
vejledningen der skal anvendes.
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1. Demonter kofangeren, inklusive køretøjets stødbjælke. Stålstødbjælken
skal ikke længere anvendes. Se fig. 1.
2. Demonter de angivne kunststofdele.
3. Tag isoleringspladen af.
4. Anbring støtten A og monter denne ved punkterne B og C; monter det
hele manuelt.
5. Anbring støtten D og monter denne ved punkterne E og F; monter det
hele manuelt.
6. Monter tværvangen G mellem beslagene A og D på punkterne H og I,
fastgør det hele med håndkraft.
7. Monter de dele, som blev fjernet under punkt 1, 2 og 3.
8. Monter kuglestangen J , inklusive kontaktplade K på punkterne L.
9. Spænd alle bolte og møtrikker jf. tabellen.

Rådfør værkstedshåndbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
køretøjet. Rådfør for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Vigtig
* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle påkrævede ændring(er)
på køretøjet.
* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor trækket ligger an
mod bilen.
* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale trækkraft og
det tilladte kugletryk.
* Vær forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.
* Fjern plasticpropperne “”om de findes”“ fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.
* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forårsaget af
forkert montage, herunder også iberegnet brug af forkert værktøj og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfølgende montagevejledning.

Instrucciones de montaje

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva del
enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en la reseña
de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope del vehículo, el tope no se
vuelve a utilizar. Véase la figura 1.
2. Desmontar las partes sintéticas indicadas.
3. Retirar el escudo térmico.
4. Colocar el soporte A y asegurarlo en los puntos B y C, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho..
5. Colocar el soporte D y asegurarlo en los puntos E y F, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho..
6. Coloque la viga transversal G entre los soportes A y D en los puntos H y I y
colóquelo todo apretando a mano.
7. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1, 2 y 3.
8. Montar la barra de la bola J inclusive placa enchufe K en los puntos L.
9. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos de la tabla.

Consultar el manual de instalación de taller para el desmontaje y montaje
de piezas del vehículo. Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de
fijación.

Importante
* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptación(es) ‘del vehículo’ consúltese al
concesionario.
* Si en los puntos de fijación hay una capa de betún o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.
* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso máximo de tracción y la presión
de la bola admitida de su vehículo.
* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina”“
* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plástico de las tuercas de soldadura
por punto.
* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentación del veículo después
del montaje del enganche.
* Brink no se responsabiliza por daños causados, directa o indirectamente,
por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herramientas inadecuadas,
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